RECURDATION FO		Patent end Trademark Office	
OMB No 0651-0(11 (exp. 4/94)	04-1999		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents a		original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 100 Artic 1d Angerman	957 6 09	ss of receiving party(ies)	
_	Name:	Ex-Cell Home Fashion. Inc.	
MRU 6.19.49	Street Address: 295 Fitth Avenue City: New York State NY ZIP: 10016 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States is domestic representative designation.		
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation State ☐ Other			
Additional name(s_of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes □ No			
3. Nature of conveyance: 3. Assignment D Merger 3. Security Agreement D Change of Name 3. Othe			
Execution Date January 26, 1999	is attached: Ui Yes III No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Ui Yes III No		
02/04/1999 SBURNS 00000038 2181284 01 FC:581 40.00 0P Additional numbers at	tached? D Yes ⊠ No		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed		r of applications and involved:	
Name: Robert L. Epstein, Esq. Internal Address. JAMES & FRANKLIN, LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.(0) ☐ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
60 East 42nd Street Suite 1217 New York, New York 10165			
Street Address 60 Fast 42nd Street Suite 1217	8. Deposit account no		
City <u>New ork</u> State <u>NY</u> ZIP: _0165			
DO NOT US	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account. THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform the original document. Robert L Epstein, Esq. Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including	Signature	January 29, 199 Date	

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, ARNOLD ANGERMAN, an individual, whose residence address is 229 East 79th Street, New York, New York 10021, and the owner of the trademark MAGIC VALANCE and of U.S. Registration No. 2,181,284, issued August 11, 1998, pertaining thereto; and

whereas, ex-cell home fashions, inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York, and having a place of business at 295 Fifth Avenue, New York, 10016 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest to the trademark MAGIC VALANCE and U.S. Registration No. 2,181.784, issued August 11, 1996, in the United States and worldwide,

NOW, THEREFORE, for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ARNOLD ANGERMAN does hereby assign unto said EX-CELL HOME FASHIONS, INC. its successors and assigns the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in the United States and worldwide in and to the trademark MAGIC VALANCE and to the U.S. Registration No. 2 181,284, issued August 11, 1998, thereof, and the goodwill of the business thereto pertaining; the same and the rights of EX-CELL HOME FASHIONS, INC. therein to be held and enjoyed for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the period of time that said mark is used or the term or terms for which said registration is or may be granted, renewed or re-

C:\WP51\ROBERT\LOCS\EXCELL\ANGERMAN.ASS

TRADEMARK REEL: 1850 FRAME: 0771 ussued, whichever occurs later, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by **ARNOLD ANGERMAN** if this assignment had not been made: together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said mark, with the right to sue for and collect the same; and

ARNOLD ANGERMAN agrees to execute any further papers necessary to secure EX-CELL HOME FASHIONS, INC. in its full and complete enjoyment of its rights and said mark, such registrations as have or may be granted with respect thereto, and the subject matter thereof; and

appropriate Trademark Office authorities to issue any and all U S. trademark registrations and renewals thereof to EX-CELL HOME FASHIONS, INC. as assignee of the entire interest therein, and hereby covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF ARNOLD ANGERMAN has caused this assignment to be executed on the date set forth below.

Dated: $\frac{1}{26/99}$

ARNOLD ANGERMAN

STATE OF NEW YORK)	
)	SS.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)	

On this ______ day of January, 1999, before me personally appeared ARNOLD ANGERMAN, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he executed the foregoing Assignment of his owr free will.

MOTARY PUBLIC

actificate field in

3